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Leejam Sports Co.  

4Q25 Result Review 

Rating 

Under Review 
 

 Date 

26 February 2026 

Bloomberg Ticker 

LEEJAM AB 

Results 

Target Price SAR UR 

Total Return - 
 

 

 

Revenue rises nominally in 4Q25 driven by new centers 

Leejam’s revenue edged up by 3% YoY in 4Q25, led by a 3% YoY rise in subscription 

& membership revenues. Revenue from non-like-for-like centers (non-LFL) surged 

57% YoY driven by the addition of new centers, which offset 4% YoY decline in LFL 

centers’ revenue owing to a decrease in members.  

Net profit fell sharply in 4Q25, meeting our expectations 

Net profit slid 23% YoY in 4Q25 despite higher revenue, meeting our estimate. Also, 

a 4% rise in direct costs owing to an increase in centers, a 60% jump in finance costs 

resulting from new leases and higher debt balance YoY, SAR 12.8mn non-recurring 

losses, and SAR 1.3mn share of loss from an associate weighed on the bottom line. 

U Capital View 

Leejam’s FY25 performance was marred both by competition and ramping up efforts 

on the new centers which weighed on profitability. We intend to revisit our investment 

case on the name and hence place it under review. The company proposed SAR 0.93 

per share dividend (in line) for 4Q25, reflecting a payout ratio of ~60%.  

Current Market Price (SAR) 83.7 

52wk High / Low (SAR) 164.6/83.0 

12m Average Vol. (mn) 0.1 

Mkt. Cap. (USD/SAR mn) 1,168/4,382 

Shares Outstanding (mn) 52.4 

Free Float (%) 47.4% 

3m ADTV (SAR mn) 9.8 

6m ADTV (SAR mn) 16.8 

P/E'26e (x) 14.2 

EV/EBITDA'26e (x) 7.5 

Dividend Yield '26e (%) 4.3% 

Price Perf. (1m/3m) (%) -18.6/-27.1 
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Financial Summary 

SAR mn 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 4Q25e YoY QoQ Var. FY24 FY25 YoY 

P&L             

Revenue 420 369 376 439 431 454 3% -2% -5% 1,501 1,614 8% 

Gross profit 180 130 135 170 181 177 1% 7% 2% 623 615 -1% 

Operating profit 121 89 93 118 123 114 2% 5% 8% 447 423 -5% 

Net profit 102 71 73 82 79 79 -23% -4% 0% 457 305 -33% 

BS             

Sh. Equity 1,233 1,238 1,267 1,304 1,200  -3% -8%  1,233 1,200 -3% 

Ratios             

GPM 42.8% 35.1% 35.8% 38.7% 42.0% 39.1%       41.5% 38.1%  

OPM 28.8% 24.2% 24.9% 26.8% 28.5% 25.1%       29.8% 26.2%  

NPM 24.4% 19.2% 19.5% 18.7% 18.3% 17.5%       30.4% 18.9%  

EPS, SAR 1.96 1.36 1.40 1.58 1.51 1.52       8.73 5.85  

RoE (TTM)     24.4%        

TTM P/E (x)     14.4        

Current P/B (x)     3.7        
Source: Financials, Tadawul, Bloomberg, U Capital Research 

50.00

70.00

90.00

110.00

130.00

150.00

170.00

0.00

0.10

0.20

0.30

0.40

M
a

r-
2
5

A
p

r-
2
5

M
a

y
-2

5

J
u
n

-2
5

J
u
l-
2

5

A
u

g
-2

5

S
e

p
-2

5

O
c
t-

2
5

N
o
v
-2

5

D
e
c
-2

5

J
a
n

-2
6

F
e

b
-2

6
Avg. Volume, mn (LHS) Price, SAR/Share (RHS)

For our  
last report    

mailto:info@u-capital.net
http://www.u-capital.net/
mailto:ubhar-research@u-capital.net
https://u-capital.net/research-report/u-capital-leejam-sports-leejam-ab-3q25-result-review/


  
 

 
P.O.BOX 1137, PC 111 – CPO, Sultanate of Oman  |  CR No. 1279406  |  Tel: +9682494 9000  |  Fax: +968 2494 9099  |  Email: info@u-capital.net  |  Web: www.u-capital.net 2 
 

Disclaimer 

Recommendation 

 

BUY   HOLD   SELL 

Greater than +10%   
Between  

0% and +10% 
  Lower than 0% 
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Disclaimer: This report has been prepared by Ubhar Capital (U Capital) Research and is provided for information purposes only. Under no 

circumstances is it to be used or considered as an offer to sell or solicitation of any offer to buy. While all reasonable care has been taken to 

ensure that the information contained therein is not untrue or misleading at the time of publication, we make no representation as to its 

accuracy or completeness and it should not be relied upon as such. The company accepts no responsibility whatsoever for any direct or 

indirect consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents. All opinions and estimates included in this document constitute 

U Capital Research team’s judgment as at the date of production of this report and are subject to change without notice. This report may not 

be reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any other purpose. 
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